

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT
SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR
RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

BRONX GIRLS FLIPS LLC; LAYO
TOYIN OYAWUSI; VICTORIA O.
ODUNOWO; ROUCHELLE GLOVER;
MR. GLOVER; HUSBAND OF
ROUCHELLE GLOVER and PML
FUNDING, LLC,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY APPELLATE
DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001964-23

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from a Final Order of
the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Chancery Division, Essex
County Granting Summary
Judgment, Dated March 4, 2024

Sat Below:

Hon. Lisa M. Aduato, J.S.C.

Trial Court Docket No. F-008670-23

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT U.S. BANK
TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER
TRUSTEE FOR RCF 2 ACQUISITION TRUST**

DAY PITNEY LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 966 6300
clivorsi@daypitney.com

Of Counsel and on the Brief::

CHRISTINA A. LIVORSI

(021182008)

CHELSEA TURIANO

(408152022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. The Loan And The Property	7
B. Borrowers Sell The Property	8
C. The Insufficient Funds Wire And Subsequent Return Wire	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO RESPONDENT AND DISCHARGING THE MORTGAGE BECAUSE THERE EXISTS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER APPELLANT WAS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT THE PARTIAL PAYMENT (Pa416-17).	14
A. Applicability of Section 9 of the Mortgage.....	15
B. The Matter Was Not Ripe for Summary Judgment	17
III. ASSUMING THIS COURT FINDS NO MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT, IT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT WAS BARRED FROM PURSUING FORECLOSURE (Pa261-62).	20
A. Omar Is Distinguishable And Not Dispositive of Whether Appellant Was Required to Accept the Short Payment.	21
B. Appellant Established a Prima Facie Case for Foreclosure.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order Granting Summary Judgment, Filed March 4, 2024Pa442
Oral Decision, March 1, 2024..... 1T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bello v. Lyndhurst Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 2001)	12
<i>Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy</i> , 244 N.J. 567 (2021)	12
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	12
<i>Cent. Penn Nat’l Bank v. Stonebridge, Ltd.</i> , 185 N.J. Super. 289 (Ch. Div. 1982)	25
<i>Clinton Cap. Corp. v. Straeb</i> , 248 N.J. Super. 19 (Ch. Div. 1990), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Westmark Com. Mortg. Fund IV v. Teenform Assocs., L.P.</i> , 362 N.J. Super. 336 (App. Div. 2003)	16
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Vezeriannis</i> , No. A-1376-11T1, 2013 WL 3213627 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 27, 2013)	23
<i>Driscoll Constr. Co. v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 371 N.J. Super. 304 (App. Div. 2004)	13, 19
<i>Great Falls Bank v. Pardo</i> , 263 N.J. Super. 388 (Ch. Div. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 273 N.J. Super. 542 (App. Div. 1994)	25
<i>Hermann Forwarding Co. v. Pappas Ins. Co.</i> , 273 N.J. Super. 54 (App. Div. 1994)	13
<i>Hollywood Café Diner, Inc. v. Jaffee</i> , 473 N.J. Super. 210 (App. Div. 2022)	13

<i>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan,</i> 140 N.J. 366 (1995), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.5	13
<i>Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. v. Omar,</i> No. A-5187-06T3, 2008 WL 2050834 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 15, 2008).....	2, 17, 20-24
<i>O’Keeffe v. Snyder,</i> 83 N.J. 478 (1980)	19
<i>Sears Mortg. Corp. v. Rose,</i> 134 N.J. 326 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Thorpe v. Floremoore Corp.,</i> 20 N.J. Super. 34 (App. Div. 1952).....	26
<i>Turner v. Wong,</i> 363 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2003).....	12
Statutes	
Fair Foreclosure Act of the State of New Jersey, N.J.S.A. §§ 2A:50-53 to -68.....	26
Rules	
R. 4:64-1	5
